Under the current forest approach, the average profit per hectare decreased with in-
creasing timber demand and reached a minimum of 4679 US dollars ha−1 for a 30% timber
demand increase (ECO_demand+30%), followed by a slight increase. This development is
replaced by a moderate increase in profit when timber demand is assumed to increase
from 40% to 50% (ECO_demand +40% and ECO_demand +50%). This effect is caused by
the selection of all planted areas for supply in sub-scenarios ECO_demand −30% and
ECO_demand +20%. For the sub-scenario ECO_demand+30%, 244 hectares have to be
planted additionally to satisfy the timber demand (Table 5). Any further increase in the
timber demand necessitates the afforestation of larger areas of currently unplanted areas.
These additional areas are allocated to sites that are more productive and are located
closer to the mills. This increases the yield with lower transport costs and thus the overall
profit.

Table 5. Total forested area allocated for different timber demands under the current forest
approach (_FO).

Scenario
Total Land Areas

Allocated (ha)
Planted Forest Areas

Allocated (ha)
Un-Planted Forest

Areas Allocated (ha)
ECO_demand − 30% 30,043 30,043 0

BAU 43,303 43,303 0
ECO_demand + 20% 52,197 52,197 0
ECO_demand + 30% 56,749 56,505 244
ECO_demand + 40% 60,972 56,522 4450
ECO_demand + 50% 69,603 56,489 13,114

The total profit depends on a number of cost factors. Figure 6 shows a clear upward
trend in total cost under increased timber demand. Harvesting costs are the biggest cost
factor and increase continuously with the amount of timber provided. The same applies
to the cost component establishment costs, management costs, and silvicultural costs,
which increase with the increase in the underlying areas. The situation is different with
transport costs. Under the landscape approach, the optimization algorithm selects areas

700

750

800

850

900

950

AN
N

U
A

L
PR

O
FI

T
(U

S$
 h

a-